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Shri PumuKNie: Are Government aware that the huge sums now being spent on erecting sand bunds on the sea coast are proving useless?

Sardar Majithia: 1 am afraid the question refers to the LNS. **Vendu-
ruthy"\ The hon. Member is refemng to other pieces of land which do not come under the Ministry of Defence.
They come under a separate Ministry.
I cannot answer for them.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Next question.

World D evelopment Fund

*594. Shri M. L. Dwivedi: Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state at what stage is the Indian pro posal towards the formation of a World Development Fund which India has been advocating in the U.N.O. for the past four and a half years?

The Minister of Finance (Shri C. D.
Deshmukh): It is presumed that the hon. Member refers to the pmposal for the establishment of an Interna tional Development Fund uru er the aegis of an International Development Authority. This proposal was examined by an Expert Committee appointed oy the U.N. Secretary-General. The Com mittee’s Report has been discussed recently at the Sixteenth ECOSOC Session and will come up again for further discussion in the next Ses.«5ion of the U.N. General Assembly. It is not correct to say that this is an Indian proposal The proposal has been sponsored by several member coun tries of the United Nations and India has been supporting it. But, the germ of the proposal was contained in a suggestion made in 1949 by Dr. V. K.
R. V. Rao as the Chairman of the U.N.
Economic Sub-Commission for Econo mic Development.

^ tpio qwo : if inr 3TT?nn
Pp

»T ^
z  ?

, Mr. Deimty-Speaker: Difference of opinion, I think.
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Dr. M. M. Das: What are the exact objects of this organisatfon that is being discussed? In what ways do the objects differ from those of the Inter national Reconstruction and Develop ment Bank?

Shri C. D. Deshmukh: The object is development on a long term basi.i, but not in a way in which the Bank examines these propositions in a busi ness spirit.

Shri T. N. Singh: May I know if the fund is made up of contributions by individual Member States of the U.N.O. or is it principally contributed by some special country?

Shri C. D. Deshmukh: 1 do not think that the proposal has assumed that definite enough form to enable rne to answer that question as to whai pre cise form this fund ought to assume.
The last discussion thrit took place w a s more on the technical steos necessary to operate such a fund rather than on its constitution.

Kumari Annie Mascareue: Islay I know whether the functions of this Development Fund are in any way different from those of the World Bank?

Shri C. D. Deshmulch: All these questions are premature in view df the answer that I have given.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: They are being considered.

Shri C. D. Deshmukli: Yes. The form of the fund is being discussed .U the moment.
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Shri Sarancadhar Das: May 1 know if President Eisenhower’s recent state-it\ent about contribution from big countries towards the Development Fund has any connection with this pro posed fund?

Start C. D. Deshmukh: It has a con. nection in the sense that it might influence the attitude of the United States towards the proposal to start such a fund.
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Mr. Deputy-Speaker: They are in the course of negotiations and discussions.
Next question.
Patiala Municĥ ai. (Kxecutivk OFncr.Rs’)

Act

•̂ 595. Shri Punnoose: (a) Will tlie Minister of States be pleased to state whether it is a fact that the Elected Municipal Presidents and Councillors meeting held at Patiala on the 24th May. 1953, has expressed its concern over the application of Patiala Munici pal (Executive Officers’) Act. to more Municipalities and the appointment of Municipal Officers, thereunder?

(b) If so. what action do Govern ment propose to take in this matter?

The Minister of Home AITairs and States (Dr. Katju): (a) Yes.

(b) The Act in question was extended last yea I' to 7 Municipalities ̂ v iz , Bhatinda, Faridkot, Nabha, • Sangrur.
Mansa, Phagwara and Narnaul. The State Government are convinced of the necessity for trained and experi enced Executive Officers in these bigger Municipalities. Executive Officers for these Municipalities were appointed temporarily on a year’s probation. The State Government, however, contem plate replacing those Executive Officers who are not considered suitable, due to lack of knowledge or experience of municipal administration at the end of their period of probation.

Shri Punnoose: May I know how many municipalities in PEPSU are now brought under the application of this Act? •

Dr. KatJu: It has been extended to seven. Before that, it was, I think, in force in Patiala and .some other places 1 cannot give the names.

Shri Punnoose: Can I have an idea about the emoluments given to these officers? *

Dr. Katju; I am sorry, I cannot give that information. I can give the names and other details, but not the oinohi-
ments.

Shri Funnoose: May I know whethei it has come to the notice of the Gov̂ ernment that favouritism and nepotism are alleged in the appointment of these officers, and that relations of ex Ministers are being appointed irrespec tive of the fact that they have no quali fications for these appointments?
' Dr. Katju: The present Government is of the opinion that some of the officers who have been appointed on probation lacked experience and should not have been appointed. As to the language used by my hon. friend, it is a matter of temperament.

Shri Punnoose: I submit, this lan guage I have taken from the memo randum submitted by the President of the Association of elected Munici pal Presidents.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: The hon. Minis ter agrees that there is something of the kind there.

Shri B. S. Murthy: May I know the agency that was responsible for these appointments and whether the so-called suitability of these officers had been gone into before appointment?

Dr. Katju: Before the President assumed superintendence, the old Gov ernment had advertised for the »i.sts and I understand that the Minister ir charge of Local Self Government inter

